
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 25 September 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: On line meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  25 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 16 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020.  
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 21 September 2020 (3 clear 
working days from date of meeting).  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a 
supplement to th
[...]

at Online meeting on Thursday 30 July 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 

Yolande Watson 
 

  
  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer, Director for children and 

families and Head of corporate performance 

449. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

450. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   

 
There were no substitutes.  
 

451. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

452. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 

 
453. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

454. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   

 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

455. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   

 
The chairperson welcomed the director for children and families to the meeting who was 
in attendance to answer questions in connection with the children and families risk 
registers.  
 
The head of corporate performance presented the report and highlighted:  
 

 The risk registers were as at 30 June 2020. 

 The Covid-19 risk register had been included. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 The draft risk management plan was attached for the committee’s comments as it 

was due to be presented to Cabinet in September 2020 for approval.   

 Three new risks had been added and details were contained within the agenda 

pack for the meeting.  

 There was an error on the heat map contained within the report as CRR36 had 

been included instead of being removed.  

In the committee’s discussion on the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Cabinet were potentially looking at a further £5m to £10m from government on 

top of the funding which had already been received.   The council had receiv
[...]
placements, this was a significant budget 

pressure but there were a range of mitigating actions in process which included 

the Widemarsh development.  

 With regard to the recruitment of children’s social workers, it was noted that this 

had been present on the risk register for a number of years and it was queried 

whether there would be a way to mitigate the risk to a lower level.   There was a 

range of activity which included the ability to work remotely whilst acknowledging 

that staff in that area needed to have contact with families.   It was nationally a 

challenging area to recruit into it.     

 It was noted that detail of the actions in the children’s and families risk register 

were being undertaken and detailed in different improvement and action plans 

which were considered regularly by the children’s scrutiny committee,  and the 

performance challenge meetings.   An example of this was the annual fostering 

and adoption report which was considered by children’s scrutiny committee and 

Cabinet.  

10



 

 It was suggested that there could be links on the risk registers to these various 

improvement and / or action plans.  

 It was agreed that an annual comparison of risks against other councils would be 

undertaken by the corporate support centre and be reported to the committee.  

 It was acknowledged that the number of risks varied by directorate and 

management board could look at this point as the council services around the 

risk to children was a daily risk.  

 It was agreed that the solicitor to the council would look at the risk management 

plan with a view to ensuring that there were stronger references to the risks 

within the children and families directorates and any other high risk council areas.   

 It was noted that when setting the budgets, they needed to address the most 

important risks as that was where resources were directed. 

 The two risks relating to Ofsted were in connection with the preparation for an 

Ofsted visit and it was noted that the wording for this risk had been cut off.   The 

second risk was in connection with the council being judged to be inadequate.  In 

general terms if a council’s children’s safeguarding was judged inadequate, then 

staff tended to leave which lead to an increased cost of agency staff and an 

additional money would need to be spent in order to improve services.  It was 

acknowledged that the wording could be more accurately stated.    

 In connection with the risk on the economy and place risk register (EP27, 

Hereford Transport Package), it was explained that it was an early indication of a 

risk which had not materialised.   There was also the possibility that the original 

scoring may have been too high.  

 It was queried whether the absence of general scrutiny meetings would constitute 

a risk to good governance.  The solicitor to the council confirmed that the risk 

would sit on the legal risk register as a lack of scrutiny affects the ability of audit 

and governance committee to provide assurance.   It was noted that steps were 
now being taken which included a meeting with the director and the statutory 

scrutiny officer.    

 The head of corporate performance agreed to circulate the performance, risk, 

opportunity and management (PROM) framework to the committee.   

 The committee requested that details with regard to the assumptions used in the 

plan were included as an appendix, together with worked examples.  

 It was agreed that there would be a dry run of the new plan to see if there were 

any issues which could be identified.   

RESOLVED that 
 

a) Appendices be included to provide an explanation of the assumptions 

which have been made in the risk management plan.    These appendices to 

include worked examples from each directorate and include SMART 

mitigating actions.     

b) The risk criteria are better define within the risk management plan.   

c) If when working through the examples and undertaking a dry run of the 

framework, issues are identified, that there is consideration that they are 

added to the impact of the risk.   

d) If during the dry run of the new plan that if there are any relevant issues 

that they would be added into the document.  

e) An annual risk comparison is undertaken by the corporate support centre 

and reported to the committee.  

f) The impact of the risk to children, young people and vulnerable adults is 

expressly included within the revised risk management plan.    

The meeting adjourned at 12.00 pm and re-commenced at 12.17 pm.  

11



 

 
456. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20   

 
The chief finance officer presented the report.  
 
During the discussion on the item the following points were raised:  
 

 The external audit work was on track for November 2020.  

 The draft annual governance statement is available on the council’s website for 

the public to comment on.  

 The typographical and grammatical errors would need to be corrected.  

 The committee were pleased with the user-friendly presentation and the inclusion 

of hyperlinks.  

 It was confirmed that the outstanding actions contained within appendix 2 of the 

agenda pack had been incorporated in the annual governance statement.  

RESOLVED that  
 
the committee determined the draft annual governance statement at appendix 1 
properly reflected the risk environment the council is operating in and that actions 
identified are an appropriate response. 

 
457. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

 
South West Audit Partnership presented the report.  
 
The following points were highlighted as part of the discussion on the item:  
 

 Progress was not as expected for Quarter 1. 

 There was an error in appendix c on page 102 of the agenda papers as the 

HALO financial review will form part of the 2019/20 annual opinion report.  

 Four new pieces of work had been undertaken and two additional internal audits.  

 SWAP had been very active during the period and the council had used the team 

on a range of counter-fraud activities.  

 The 2020/21 internal audit would be reviewed with the chief finance officer to 

assess the impact of Covid-19 and a revised plan would be presented in 

September 2020.  

 The offer of training in connection with counter-fraud activity was accepted by the 

committee.  

 The audits for 2019/20 had been impacted by officers’ ability to respond due to 

Covid-19.   Currently, the audits were lacking the detail of what action officers 

were going to take in connection with recommendations.    

 SWAP had been looking at the cyber security / fraud areas.    As cyber fraud was 

a high risk area, an internal audit had been scheduled.   This would be carried 

out by a SWAP IT auditor.   It was confirmed that as IT was a commissioned 

service from Hoople, the report would go to the relevant council officer to ensure 

that any identified recommendations were carried out by the provider.    The 

solicitor to council indicated that they would have to further consider the point as 

to who would be appropriate to attend a committee meeting if there were 

questions over the outcome of the internal audit but it may be a council officer as 

the commissioner of the service.   It was agreed that the chairperson would work 
with clerk and the IT team in connection with assurance being provided to the 

committee in connection with cyber security within the council.  

12



 

 The process of prioritising audits was outlined.   This included SWAP looking at 

the relevant risk register, meeting with senior managers in each directorate, etc 

to understand where the risk areas were located. 

 SWAP agreed to provide the committee with a brief overview in connection with 

the 2019/20 audits to provide assurance to committee about any key findings in 

advance of September 2020 meeting.   

RESOLVED THAT:  
 

a) The Chairperson work with the clerk and the IT team in Hoople in 

connection with providing assurance with regard to council’s cyber 

security; 

b) A presentation from the IT auditor at SWAP in connection with cyber 

security be arranged for the committee;  

c) A brief overview from SWAP be prepared in connection with the 2019/20 

audits in order to provide assurance to committee about any key findings 

in advance of  September 2020 meeting; and  

d) The chief finance officer consults with SWAP in connection with an audit of 

the public health budget.   

 
458. NATIONAL MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT CONSULTATION   

 
The solicitor to the council presented the report.  
 
The proposed national code of conduct from the Local Government Association had 
arisen following a recommendation from the Committee on Standards in Public Life.    
There were some differences from the national code of conduct to the adopted code of 
Herefordshire Council.  The examples of the requirement to declare gifts and hospitality 
on the register of interest form and the need to declare a membership of closed society 
were used.   It was noted that there were currently no sanctions which could be imposed 
on councillors beyond an apology or training.    
 
The committee were supportive of the proposed responses to the survey questions 
which had been drafted by the solicitor to the council.   It was confirmed that the 
proposed responses took into account the views of the independent persons for 
standards but no views from councillors had been sought.    Details of the consultation 
had been provided to all councillors in case they wished to submit an individual 
response.   
 
In response to a question from a member of the committee, the solicitor to the council 
confirmed that there were informal arrangements to deal with complaints against 
councillors in place but where a member of the public had complained then the formal 
process would need to be used.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the solicitor for the council be author
[...]
fficer

On an ad hoc basis only and not scheduled for 2020/21

3.5.15 Accounts
To review and approve the Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and
reports on them and monitor management action in response to the issues raised
by external audit.

Statement of Accounts
External Auditor Report

Statement & 
Report

Audit & Governance Committtee Constitution

15





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, Tel: 01432 260657, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Friday 25 September 2020 

Title of report: Re-thinking governance 

Report by: Solicitor to the Council 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To recommend a governance model for Herefordshire Council  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) having regard to the work undertaken by the Re thinking Governance working 
group, a hybrid cabinet model of governance be recommended to full Council with 
implementation with effect from annual council in May 2021 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could ask the working group to continue the review and not make a 
recommendation at this time. This is not recommended as the resolution at full council on 
11 October 2019 asked for a recommendation from this committee by no later than 
October 2020 and the working group have now completed their work. 

2. The committee could resolve to recommend a different model of governance but that is 
not recommended based upon the evidence reviewed by the working group. 

17

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, Tel: 01432 260657, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Key considerations 

Section 1 - Methodology and approach 

3. On 11 October 2019, the council resolved to review its governance arrangements to 
investigate and explore options for the future
[...]
m the latest standards panel sampling review. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the annual report on code of conduct complaints be reviewed and any areas for 
further work be identified for inclusion in the work programme; and 

(b) the recommendations from the standards panel advising this committee (appendix 
1), following their annual sampling exercise, are considered and are adopted as 
appropriate into the action tracker 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options, the constitution requires the committee to annually 
review overall figures and trends from code of conduct complaints. The report provides a 

131

AGENDA ITEM 12



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Ward, tel: 01432 260657; email: claire.ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

factual summary of the work undertaken during the period 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020 
the (‘review year’).  

Key considerations 

2. The monitoring officer is responsible for dealing with allegations that councillors have 
failed to comply with the members’ code of conduct and for administering the local 
standards framework. 

3. Herefordshire Council, and all parish, city and town councils in the county, have a 
statutory duty under the Localism Act 2011 to ‘promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority’. 

4. The committee is responsible for receiving an annual review by the monitoring officer. 

Code of Conduct 

5. In accordance with Section 28 Localism Act 2011 the council has adopted a code of 
conduct, and this has also been made available to all parish councils in the county to 
inform the adoption of their own code.  This report considers the code as adopted on by 
this council on 25 May 2018.   

Independent Persons 

6. Section 28(7) of the Act also requires that the council appoint “at least one independent 
person” whose views are sought and taken into account before it makes its decision on an 
allegation
[...]
 report and opinion 2019/20
	Appendix A – Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019-20

	10 Progress report on 2020/21 internal audit plan  Proposed revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A – SWAP Internal Audit plan progress report 2020-21 and Proposed Revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21

	11 Energy from waste loan update
	Appendix 1 assurance statement
	Appendix 2 operating update
	Appendix 3 risk register

	12 Annual report on code of conduct
	Appendix 1 - Recommendations from the standards panels
	Appendix 2 - Action tracker

	13 Work programme update
	Appendix 1 - Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
	Workprogram





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at On line meeting only on Friday 25 September 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 

Yolande Watson 
 

  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer and Interim Head of Legal Services, 

corporate finance manager, acting expert advisor, special engineering projects and 
commissioning and contract manager 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

7. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the report and highlighted that this represented 
extensive work undertaken by the cross-party re-thinking governance working group.   
The working group felt that after considering the feedback from all members and 
reviewing the issues, that the existing cabinet system could be improved.   It was felt that 
there was benefit in improving the current system rather than move to a committee 
system which had a five year lock in period.   The working group were also 
recommending that any changes were reviewed in one year’s time to ensure that the 
changes had achieved their purpose.  



 

 
It was noted that following a decision at Council in October 2020, there would be detailed 
work undertaken between October and May 2021 to re-write the Constitution.  
 
It was further noted that it had been useful to have a cross party working group.   It was 
hoped that the flexibility of recommendations could be taken advantage of.  
 
The work had been and would continue to be undertaken collaboratively and members’ 
views taken into account.   
 
The solicitor to the council confirmed that if the May 2021 Council date was missed, then 
the next time Council would be able to vote on the matter would be at July Council.    
 
It was anticipated that the work involved could be split into sub-divisions which would 
enable individual councillors to be involved in their areas of interests.   The timing of 
these meetings would need to take into account the availability of councillors.    
 
This was an opportunity to make changes which would ensure the engagement of the 
public and councillors.   
 
A member of the committee suggested that as there were a number of newly elected 
councillors, it may be sensible that councillors observe more than the committee they sat 
on so that there was a broad understanding of how each committee worked.   
 
It was noted that the working group represented membership from all political groups 
and it had unanimously resolved to support the recommendation to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the work undertaken by the Re thinking Governance working 
group, a hybrid cabinet model of governance be recommended to full Council with 
implementation with effect from annual council in May 2021.  
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
It was noted that due to Covid-19 the external audit timetable had been extended to 30 
November.    The audit had been a slower process than normally expected but 
measures were now in place to progress it.  
 
The effect of Covid-19 on the value for money opinion would be a factor for the 2020/21 
audit.  
 
The Redmond Review had been published and Grant Thornton would be presenting a 
report to the committee at its meeting on 14 October on the recommendations contained 
within the review.  
 
Following a request from Grant Thornton, the council had amended information in a 
couple of areas (details contained on page 44 of the agenda pack).  It was reported that 
there were no common threads as to the areas which had been requested to be 
amended.   
 
Grant Thornton confirmed that they were no difficulties in obtaining the information 
required for the audit and there were secure file sharing processes in place.   
 
It was noted that there would be uncertainty over property valuations for some time but 
this would have very little direct impact on councils as property valuations do not drive 



 

council tax levels.   However, Grant Thornton would urge caution in connection with the 
valuation of commercial property.  
 
Following a query from a member of the committee, it was confirmed that there would be 
6-9 months’ notification of any potential issues in connection with a S114 judgement.  
Details would come through Cabinet, Audit and Governance Committee and other 
committees.  It was noted that the council would have to make tough budgeting 
decisions due to the Covid-19 but the Chief Finance Officer was comfortable that there 
were sufficient reserves and that the council were engaging with stakeholder groups, 
including Government.    The position was being actively monitored.   
 
Following a query from a member of the committee, it was confirmed that there was 
liaison between internal and external audit.  The internal audit plan was developed on a 
risk basis and that a number of sources were used in developing the plan.   There would 
be audits where no control issues had been identified.   If this was the case, then the 
area would not be audited for approximately 3 years.  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the progress report and sector update attached at appendix 1 was reviewed.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2019/20   
 
South West Audit Partnership presented the report and highlighted that:  
 

 The annual opinion was to support the annual governance statement.   

 The sources used to inform the opinion were contained within the report. .  

 The senior management team were supportive of SWAP’s recommendations and 
that there was a good relationship with senior management.   

 There had been a significant increase in advisory audits.   

 There had been a decrease in partial assurance audits (10.5% down from 18% in 
the previous year).  

 The number of priority findings had increased.    

 There were findings that the governance processes were not being followed in 
capital projects and record of officer decisions.   This was an area for 
improvement which the council had identified and there were revised 
arrangements in place.   A member of the committee commented that it was 
good to see that these areas were still being raised but they believed there had 
been an improvement.  

 
In discussion of the item, the following points were discussed:  
 

 That there had been some areas of duplication and fraudulent activity with regard 
to the small business grants.   An update on the work in connection with counter 
fraud would be provided to the committee at its next meeting.     

 An advisory audit was undertaken as there was perceived to be a weakness or 
risk in the service area.   This then supported the manager in their understanding 
of the weakness and the recommendations in place to improve the service area.  

 The annual audit opinion took into account all audits.  

 Priority 1 and 2 findings of all audits were reported to the committee.  

 Advisory audits were equally as important as substantive audits as they 
potentially targeted higher risk areas.  

 The number of advisory audits was closely monitored.    

 As the financial year progressed, there will be changes to the internal audit plan 
due to a request to look at a particular area.   At this stage, there would be a 
discussion about whether it would be undertaken as an opinion or advisory audit.  



 

 An opinion audit could change into an advisory audit.  SWAP would prefer to 
provide an opinion, but they would not wish to discourage officers from 
approaching them to undertake audits where they thought there may be 
weaknesses.   An audit opinion gave the committee better assurance and 
understanding of what was going on irrespective of whether an officer had 
highlighted concerns.   Advisory audits did not provide an opinion as to the level 
of assurance.  

 The members expenses audit was briefly discussed and SWAP confirmed that 
there had been a number of findings which had been reported to the committee.   
It was agreed that a copy of the report would be circulated to committee 
members.  

 The HomePoint award of system contract was discussed.   This was an 
allocation system which displayed available social housing operated by the 
various housing association trusts operating within Herefordshire.   The 
committee were grateful for the audit raising points which required more scrutiny 
in the decision making process.    

 SWAP did try to highlight where there had been similar recommendations from 
past audits.  

 It was agreed that the review date of the next service level agreement with 
SWAP would be provided to the clerk so that an agenda item could be added to 
the appropriate committee year and / or date.  

 If an audit had been deferred and replaced by other work in the year, it would be 
considered in the following year’s plan.  

   
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) The members expenses audit to be shared with the audit and governance 
committee members.  

(b) Officers consider and bring back to the committee a process of advising 
the audit and governance committee of a change from an audit opinion 
report to an advisory audit.    

(c) Officers to include details of similar recommendations from previous 
internal audit recommendations in the summary provided by South West 
Audit Partnership 

(d) Officers to let the clerk to the committee know when the SLA with SWAP is 
to be reviewed so that an item can be included in the work programme for 
the relevant municipal year.  

(e) SWAP to provide details of the number of responses received from officers 
in relation to internal audits with regard to the audits undertaken.    

 
10. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  PROPOSED REVISED 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21   
 
SWAP presented the report and highlighted:  
 

 Three audits had been completed; 2 were at report stage and that 9 were in progress.  

 An additional audit in connection with commissioning and value for money – BBLP had 
also been completed.  

 
Procurement Cards 
 
Following a query from a member of the committee, the corporate finance manager 
confirmed that an email reminder had been sent out to 130 people who possessed a 
procurement card as this was the most appropriate way to undertake the action.   A 
sharepoint site had now been set up for procurement card holders to upload receipts.    
There were other controls in place which included testing by the team.   Spend had 
always been monitored but receipts had not been checked.   



 

 
If there was a failure to follow the appropriate processes, the advice from internal audit 
had been to monitor the situation for 3 months and if there were persistent offenders 
then the appropriate HR process should be followed.  It was also noted that the relevant 
line manager would be notified at an early stage.  It was noted that the maximum per 
month that could be spent was £15k with a single item maximum of £5k.  Any 
extraordinary spend would also be highlighted.  
 
It was confirmed that managers are trained and do understand their financial 
responsibility.    
 
Commissioning and Value for Money – BBLP 
 
The number of recommendations and findings in connection with the commissioning and 
value for value – BBLP audit did not necessarily correlate with the findings of the 
external consultant report which had been presented to Cabinet on 24 September 2020.   
SWAP confirmed that they had seen the draft external consultant’s report.  It was noted 
that there were links between the two reports and that Cabinet would be monitoring the 
improvement plan in six months’ time.    SWAP indicated that there could be a request at 
some point from the Chief Finance Officer as to the progress on the implementation of 
the external consultant’s recommendations.   
 
As it was approaching the 3 hour time limit on public meetings, it was agreed that 
meeting would continue to 1.45 pm but that the Energy from Waste item and the work 
programme would be deferred to the meeting due to be held on 14 October 2020.  
 
Following a query from a member of the committee, it was explained that due to Covid-
19 there had been delay with regard to the decision in connection with the contract 
extension.   However, it was confirmed that this decision would be completed in an 
appropriate fashion by the November 2020 deadline.   The chief finance officer reminded 
the committee, that Cabinet had considered a performance report in connection with 
BBLP.   
 
In response to a query from a member of the committee, it was agreed that the 
chairperson and solicitor to the council would consider requesting that the General 
Scrutiny Committee scrutinise the council’s preparedness for Brexit as it was a risk to the 
council.   It was noted that the critical details were still awaited from government.   
 
Revised internal audit plan for 2020/21 
 
It was agreed that this section of the report be deferred until the meeting on 14 October 
2020 at 10.30 am.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
a) Chair and the monitoring officer to consider asking General Scrutiny 

Committee to scrutinise the council’s preparedness for Brexit and to raise 
the matter with the chief executive.  

b) Members of the committee be provided a copy of the Commissioning and 
Value for Money – BBLP.  

 
11. ENERGY FROM WASTE LOAN UPDATE   

 
This item was deferred to the meeting due to be held on 14 October 2020.   
 
 
 



 

12. ANNUAL REPORT ON CODE OF CONDUCT   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the report and introduced the two independent 
persons for standards, Claire Jenkins and Jake Bharier, who were available to answer 
questions.    
 
The following points were highlighted:  
 

 Support from independent persons to councillors subject to complaints was now 
available.  

 A review of the arrangements would be taking place with the independent 
persons for standards.  

 There had been an increase in allegations of a failure to declare an interest.  

 Other course of action had been used in clusters of complaints in parish councils.  

 The standards panel had reviewed 28 complaints and that there was a good level 
of assurance in the complaints process.  

 
Following a query from a member of the committee, the solicitor to the council confirmed 
that if a parish council goes inquorate, then as a principal authority, Herefordshire 
Council, would need to step in.  
 
It was also confirmed that if there were complaints about the monitoring officer, then the 
corporate complaints process could be used.   If there were complaints about the 
process used to determine complaints, then the complainant or subject member could 
appeal and if it met the criteria a standards panel would be convened to hear the appeal.  
 
It was explained that there were regular IP conferences which provided an opportunity to 
ensure that best practice was being used and to demonstrate that there was a shared 
learning experience and that there was continuous improvement.     
 
The independent persons were thanked for their time.  
 
It was agreed that the parish councils would be consulted on the arrangements for 
dealing with code of conduct complaints.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) the recommendations from the standards panel advising this committee 
(appendix 1), following their annual sampling exercise, are considered and 
are adopted as appropriate into the action tracker 

(b) summary of the Nolan principles could be included in the agenda papers 
for Herefordshire Council committee agendas and to encourage parish 
council to adopt the same approach.  

(c) The parish councils be consulted on the arrangements for dealing with 
code of conduct complaints.  

 
13. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   

 
This item was deferred to the meeting due to be held on 14 October 2020.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 13.52pm Chairperson 


